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This directory is intended to identify shellfish hatcheries and nurseries from along the east coast of the United States in order to
serve as a tool to provide a better link between shellfish seed suppliers and shellfish farmers. The directory includes contact
information for each business, as well as some additional information indicating the type of operation and what products they
expect to have available in 2020. This directory also includes the contact information for shellfish aquaculture extension agents
and state agencies who are available as additional resources to support the shellfish aquaculture industry, including state-by-
state guidance on shellfish importation regulations.

If there are any suppliers who wish to and have not been included in this directory, then they should please contact the author
for inclusion in the next edition. Also, this is not a complete list of all suppliers on the east coast given that some opted to not be
included for 2020 or may not have been known to our team.

If someone is using this directory and cannot reach a business because the contact information has changed or is incorrect, then
please contact us for editing. If a new operation gets started, please encourage them to contact us to be added to this directory,
which is updated annually.

Finally, this information by no means suggests a recommendation about the quality of the products or services that these seed
suppliers produce, and should by no means be construed as an advertisement for any of these companies by either the author or
Rutgers Cooperative Extension.

Rutgers Cooperative Extension is an equal opportunity program provider and employer. Contact your local Extension Office
(Ocean County, New Jersey: 732-349-1152) for information regarding special needs or accommodations. Contact the State
Extension Director’s Office if you have concerns related to discrimination (Rutgers University, New Jersey: 848-932-3584).
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Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey

1623 Whitesville Road, Toms River, NJ 08755 USA
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ALABAMA

Double D Oyster Nursery Co. - N
Contact: Doug Ankersen

2830 Lawrence Steiner Road
Theodore, AL 36582

Phone - 251-591-7346
dougankersen@bellsouth.net
Species: OY

Navy Cove Oyster Company
Contact: Chuck Wilson

152 Fig Avenue

Fairhope, AL 36532

Phone - 225-892-6886
chuck.navycoveoysters@gmail.com
Species: OY

CONNECTICUT

Niantic Bay Shellfish Farm - H, N
Contact: Timothy Londregan

P.O. Box 106

Niantic, CT 06357

Phone - 860-739-6273
timothy@nianticbayshellfishfarm.com
Species: OY, BS

US Department of Commerce - R

National Marine Fisheries Service

Milford Laboratory

212 Rogers Avenue

Milford, CT 06460

Phone - 203-882-6540

Fax - 203-882-6517
https://www.nefsc.noaa.gov/nefsc/Milford/

DELAWARE

Delaware Cultured Seafood, Inc. - N
Contact: Nursery Manager

28517 Warwick Road

Millsboro, DE 19966

Phone - 302-OYS-TER1
info@delawareoysters.com
www.delawareoysters.com

Species: OY

FLORIDA

Bay Shellfish Co. - H, N, R
Contact: Curt Hemmel

P.O. Box 289

Terra Ceia, FL 34250

Phone - 727-309-1269
curt@bayshellfish.com
www.bayshellfish.com

Species: BA, BS, HC, OY, SHC, SV

Clamtastic-H, N

Contact: Chris Topping or Anthony Hinkle
P.O. Box 664

Cedar Key, FL 32625

Phone - 352-213-5999 or 949-2233
clamtastic2000@yahoo.com

Species: HC

Ewan Leighton - N, H
Contact: Ewan Leighton
270 Sea Dunes Drive
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951
Phone - 321-288-8201
ewanl91@gmail.com
Species: HC

Great Florida Shellfish Company - H, N
Contact: Tom McCrudden

72 Azalea Circle

Tequesta, FL 33469

Phone - 561-702-8159
raiclams@bellsouth.net

Species: BA, HC, OY, SV

Orchid Island Shellfish Co. - N
Contact: Ed Mangano

633 Old Dixie Highway
Sebastian, FL 32958

Phone - 772-589-1600

Cell - 772-913-0053

Fax - 772-589-5080
aquagemfarms@aol.com
Species: HC

Pensacola Bay Oyster Hatchery - H, N, R
Contact: Josh Neese

11 W. Garden Street

Pensacola, FL 32502

Phone - 850-512-0024
josh@pensacolabayoyster.com

Species: OY

Premium Seafood Inc. - H, N
Contact: Michael Sullivan

1420 1t Street South
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Phone - 386-847-3202
premiumseafoodinc@gmail.com
Species: HC, OY, SV

The Seaventure Clam Co.-H, N
Contact: Carolina Panoff

5600 North US Highway 1

Fort Pierce, FL 34946

Phone - 833-732-8368
carolina@seaventuresgroup.com
www.seaventureclamco.com
Species: HC

GEORGIA

University of Georgia Marine Extension and
Georgia Grant Hatchery - R

Contact: Tom Bliss

Shellfish Research Laboratory

20 Ocean Science Circle

Savannah, GA 31411

Phone - 912-598-2348

tbliss@uga.edu

Species: OY

MAINE

Downeast Institute for Applied Marine
Research and Education - H, R

Contact: Kyle Pepperman

P.O. Box 83

Beals, ME 04611

Phone - 207-259-5048

Fax - 207-255-1390
Kyle.pepperman@downeastinstitute.org
Species: HC, EO, HC, M, RC, SC, SU

Mook Sea Farm, Inc. - H
Contact: Andy Stevenson
321 State Route 129
Walpole, ME 04573
Phone - 207-563-1456
Fax - 207-586-5244
hello@mookseafarm.com
www.mookseafarm.com
Species: ALG, OY

Muscongus Bay Aquaculture - H
Contact: Tonie Simmons

P.O. Box 204

Bremen, ME 04551

Phone - 207-529-4100

Fax - 207-529-4104
tonie@muscongusbay.com
muscongusbay.com

Species: BS, HC, OY, SC, SU

KEY TO SYMBOLS

BUSINESS
H = Hatchery
N = Nursery
R = Research

SPECIES

ALG = Microalgae Paste

BA = Blood Ark (Anadara ovalis)

BS = Bay Scallops (Argopecten irradians)

EO = European Oyster (Ostrea edulis)

HC = Hard Clams (Mercenaria mercenaria)
M = Mussel (Mytilus edulis)

OY = American Oyster (Crassostrea virginica)
RC = Razor Clam (Ensis leei)

SC = Softshell Clam (Mya arenaria)

SHC = Southern Hard Clams (Mercenaria
campechiensis)

SS = Sea Scallops (Placopecten magellanicus)
SU = Surf Clams (Spisula solidissima)

SV = Sunray Venus Clams (Macrocallista nimbosa)




MARYLAND

38° North, LLC-H, N
Contact: JD Blackwell
P.O.Box 2

Scotland, MD 20687
Phone - 240-298-1295
jd@38northoysters.com
www.38northoysters.com
Species: OY

Hoopers Island Oyster Aquaculture Co. -H, N
Contact: Natalie Ruark

2500 Old House Point Road

Fishing Creek, MD 21634

Phone - 410-397-3664
nruark@hoopersisland.com
www.hoopersisland.com

Species: OY

Johnny Oysterseed, LLC - N
Contact: Jon Farrington

5223 Williams Wharf Road

St. Leonard, MD 20685

Phone - 410-610-1508
JohnnyOysterseed@gmail.com
JohnnyOysterseed.com
Species: OY

Marinetics Inc./The Choptank Oyster Co. - H, N
Contact: Kevin McClarren

6035 Castle Haven Road

Cambridge, MD 21613

Phone - 443-521-6425
kevin@choptanksweets.com

Species: OY

Moonstruck Oyster Company - N
Contact: Bob Parkinson

43765 Little Cliffs Road
Hollywood, MD 20636

Phone - 301-751-2114
bobparkinson@hughes.net
oysterbobl1l@gmail.com
www.moonstruckoysters.com
Species: OY

Piney Point Aquaculture Center - H, N, R
Contact: James Dumhart

17996 Piney Point Road

P.O. Box 150

Piney Point, MD 20674

Phone - 301-994-0241

Cell - 443-458-7594
james.dumhart@maryland.gov

Species: OY

Shore Thing Shellfish, LLC - N
Contact: Brian Russell
P.O.Box 74

Tall Timbers, MD 20690
Phone - 240-538-1336
shorethingshellfish@gmail.com
Species: OY

University of Maryland - H, N
Contact: Stephanie Alexander
Center for Environmental Science Horn Point Lab
2020 Horns Point Road
Cambridge, MD 21613

Phone - 410-221-8310

Hatchery - 410-221-8357

Fax - 410-221-8456
tobash@umces.edu
http://hatchery.hpl.umces.edu/
Species: OY

MASSACHUSETTS

Aquacultural Research Corporation - H, N
Contact: Rick Sawyer

P.O. Box 2028

99 Chapin Beach Road

Dennis, MA 02638

Phone - 508- 385-3933
rick@archatchery.com
seed@archatchery.com
www.archatchery.com

Species: BS, HC, OY, SU

Chatham Shellfish Company - N
Contact: Stephen Wright

P.O. Box 186

West Chatham, MA 02669
Phone - 508-241-7503
steve@chathamshellfish.com
Species: OY

Island Creek Oysters - H, N

Contact: Hannah Pearson

P.O. Box 348

Duxbury, MA 02331

Phone - 781-934-2028
pearson@islandcreekoysters.com
http://www.islandcreekoysters.com/
Species: BS, HC, OY, SU

Northeastern Massachusetts Aquaculture Ctr - R
Contact: Scott Weston or Joe Buttner
Department of Biology

Salem State University

352 Lafayette Street

Salem, MA 01970

Phone - 978-542-6821

Fax - 978-542-6863
sweston@salemstate.edu
jbuttner@salemstate.edu

Species: SC

Ward Aquafarms, LLC-H, N
Contact: Dan Ward

51 North Falmouth Highway
North Falmouth, MA 02556
Phone - 774-255-3030
dan@wardaquafarms.com
www.wardaquafarms.com
Species: BS, OY

NEW JERSEY
Bayfarm-H, N

Contact: John Schriever
570 Great Bay Boulevard
Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087
Phone - 609-432-3956
bayfarmnj@comcast.net
bayfarmnj.com

Species: HC, OY

BaySide Shellfish Co. - H, N, HC
Contact: Luke Williams

788 Stone Harbor Blvd.

Cape May Court House, NJ 08210
Phone - 609-374-2287
luke@baysideshellfish.com
Species: HC

Bill Avery’s Quality Bay Clams, LLC - H, N
Contact: William Avery

741 East Great Creek Road

Galloway, NJ 08205

Cell - 609-226-6935
wavery57@ix.netcom.com

Species: HC

Clam Daddy’s - H, N
Contact: Bill Mayer
Brigantine, NJ 08203
Phone - 609-266-0677
clamdaddy@comcast.net
www.clamdaddys.com
Species: HC

Intracoastal Aquaculture - H, N
Contact: Jerry Zodl

36 My Way

Tuckerton, NJ 08087

Phone - 609-618-3517
jczodl@comcast.net
clamseed.com

Species: HC

Nautical Nuggets Clam Farms - H, N
Contact: Raymond F. Crema

P.O. Box 314

Port Republic, NJ 08241

Phone - 609-652-8763
bhcrema@hotmail.com

Species: HC

Rutgers University Cape Shore Lab - R
Contact: Ximing Guo

6959 Miller Avenue

Port Norris, NJ 08349

Phone - 856-785-0074 Ext. 4324
xguo@bhsrl.rutgers.edu
http://hsrl.rutgers.edu/about/capeshore.htm
Species: OY



NEW JERSEY (Continued)

Rutgers University

New Jersey Aquaculture Innovation Ctr. - H, R
Contact: Matt Neuman

3920 Bayshore Road

North Cape May, NJ 08204

Phone - 609-884-3139
mtn37@hsrl.rutgers.edu
www.hsrl.rutgers.edu

Species: BS, HC, OY, SU

NEW YORK

Aeros Cultured Oyster Company - H
Contact: Karen Rivara

P.O. Box 964

10273 North Bayview Road
Southold, New York 11971
Phone/Fax - 631-765-1808
keeno1959@gmail.com

Species: BS, HC, OY

Cornell University Cooperative Extension of
Suffolk County - H, N, R

(no commercial sales)

Contact: Gregg Rivara

3690 Cedar Beach Road

Southold, NY 11971

Phone - 631-852-8660 Ext. 35

Fax - 631-852-8662
GJR3@cornell.edu
http://ccesuffolk.org/aquaculture/
Species: BC, HC, OY

East Hampton Town Shellfish Hatchery - H
Contact: John “Barley” Dunne, Director

159 Pantigo Road

East Hampton, NY 11937

Phone/Fax - 631-668-4601 Ext. 7901

Cell - 631-461-0458
jdunne@ehamptonny.gov
www.ehamptonny.gov

Species: BS, HC, OY - limited sales of OY only

Fishers Island Oyster Company - H, N
Contact: Steve Malinowski

P.O. Box 402

Fishers Island, NY 06390

Cell - 860-705-0024
steve@fishersislandoysters.com
Species: OY

Harbor Lights Oyster Co.
Contact: Ted Bucci

200 Harbor Lights Drive
Southold, NY 11971

Phone - 631-740-0985
ted@harborlightsoysterco.com
Species: OY

Hart Lobster - H
Contact: Bill Hart

17 Amelia Place

West Sayville, NY 11796
Phone - 631-877-1694
hartlobster@aol.com
Species: OY

Town of Hempstead Shellfish Hatchery - H
Contact: Stephen Naham

P.O. Box 180

Point Lookout, NY 11569

Phone - 516-897-4112
snaham@tohmail.org
www.hempsteadny.gov

Species: HC, OY

Town of Islip Shellfish Culture Facility - H
Contact: Martin Byrnes

333 Bayview Avenue

East Islip, NY 11730

Phone - 631-595-3680
shellfishhatchery@islipny.gov

Species: HC, OY

NORTH CAROLINA

Chadwick Creek Oysters and Nursery - N
Contact: Chris Matteo

418 Live Oak Drive

Bayboro, NC 28515

Phone - 919-360-2278
chris@chadwickcreek.com
www.chadwickcreek.com

Species: OY

Down East Mariculture Supply Co., LLC-H, N
Contact: Susan Hill

P.O.Box 421

Smyrna, NC 28579

Phone - 252-204-1134

slfhill@gmail.com

doweastmariculture.com

Species: OY

Mill Point Aquaculture - H, N
Contact: James Morris

223 Shell Hill Road

Sea Level, NC 28577

Phone - 252-342-7452
millpointaquaculture@gmail.com
Species: HC, OY

UNCW Shellfish Research Hatchery - H, N, R
Contact: Amy Finelli

SRH Center for Marine Science

University of North Carolina Wilmington
5600 Marvin K Moss Lane

Wilmington, NC 28409

Phone - 910-962-3530

Fax - 910-960-2410

wilbura@uncw.edu

Species: BS, HC, OY

RHODE ISLAND

Ocean State Oyster Hatchery - H, N
Contact: Christian Durfee

1519 Commodore Perry Highway
Wakefield, Rl 02879

Phone - 401-749-9941
ctdurfee@gmail.com

Species: HC, OY

Roger William University - R
Marine & Natural Sciences
Contact: Rob Hudson

One Old Ferry Road

Bristol, RI 02809

Phone - 401-254-3885
RHudson@rwu.edu

Species: BS, HC, OY

Salt Pond Oyster Company - H, N
Contact: Dave Roebuck

221 Broad Hill Way

Wakefield, RI 02879

Phone - 401-741-5953
dave@saltpondoysters.com
www.saltpondoysters.com
Species: OY

SOUTH CAROLINA

Lady’s Island Oyster, Inc. - H, N
Contact: Julia Davis

35 Hutson Drive

Seabrook, SC 29940

Phone - 843-473-5018
ladyislandoyster@gmail.com
Species: OY

Mayflower International Ltd. - N
Contact: William Quinby

5 Yeamans Road

Charleston, SC 29407

Phone - 857-222-6664
mayflower@mindspring.com
Species: OY

Toogoodoo Oyster Co.—H, N
Contact: Andrew Speaker
4411 Cox Plantation Road
Yonges Island, SC 29449
Phone - 404-323-4354
andrew@tgdoysters.com
Species: HC, OY

VIRGINIA

Bagwell Enterprises - H, N
Contact: Yvonne Bagwell

P.O. Box 508 - Smith Beach Road
Eastville, VA 23347

Phone - 757-678-5806

Fax - 757-678-7329
clammom@gmail.com
clammom.com

Species: HC

Cherrystone Aquafarms
Contact: Tim Rapine

P.O. Box 347

Cheriton, VA 23316

Phone - 757-331-1208
timr@littleneck.com
http://www.clamandoyster.com
Species: HC, OY



JC Walker Brothers - H

Contact: Tom & Wade Walker/Ann Gallivan
P.0.Box 10

Willis Wharf, VA 23486

Phone - 757-442-6000

Fax - 757- 442-7059
seasideclams@gmail.com
www.jcwalkerbrosclams.com

Species: BS, HC, OY

KCB Oyster Holdings, LLC
Contact: A.J. Erskine/Liz Walker
755 Lake Landing Drive
Lottsburg, VA 22511

Phone - 804-529-6654

Fax - 804-529-7374
ajerskine@bevansoyster.net
Species: OY

Oyster Seed Holdings, Inc. - H
Contact: Michael Congrove
P.0O. Box 397

Grimstead, VA 23064

Phone - 804-725-3046

Fax - 804-725-3047
info@oysterseedholdings.com
www.oysterseedholdings.com
Species: OY

Ward Oyster Company - H, N

Contact: John Vigliotta

6578 Jarvis Road

Gloucester, VA 23061

Phone - 804-693-7597

Fax - 804-693-0581

john@wardoyster.com
http://wardoyster.com/eyed-larvae-oyster-seed
Species: HC, OY

KEY TO SYMBOLS

BUSINESS
H = Hatchery
N = Nursery
R = Research

SPECIES

ALG = Microalgae Paste

BA = Blood Ark (Anadara ovalis)

BS = Bay Scallops (Argopecten irradians)
EO = European Oyster (Ostrea edulis)
HC = Hard Clams (Mercenaria mercenaria)
M = Mussel (Mytilus edulis)

OY = American Oyster (Crassostrea
virginica)

RC = Razor Clam (Ensis leei)

SC = Softshell Clam (Mya arenaria)

SHC = Southern Hard Clams (Mercenaria
campechiensis)

SS = Sea Scallops (Placopecten
magellanicus)

SU = Surf Clams (Spisula solidissima)

SV = Sunray Venus Clams (Macrocallista
nimbosa)

STATE EXTENSION SHELLFISH AQUACULTURE CONTACTS

MAINE

Brian Beal

Phone - 207-255-1314
Email - bbeal@maine.edu

Dana Morse
Phone - 207-563-8186
Email - Dana.Morse@maine.edu

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Dr. Michael Chambers

Phone - 603-862-3394

Email - michael.chambers@unh.edu

MASSACHUSETTS

Abigail Archer

Phone - 508-375-6702

Email - aarcher@barnstablecounty.org

Dr. Joe Buttner
Phone - 978-542-6703
Email - jouttner@salemstate.edu

Joshua Reitsma
Phone - 508-375-6950
Email - jreitsma@barnstablecounty.org

RHODE ISLAND

Dr. Michael Rice
Phone - 401-874-2943
Email - rice@uri.edu

Dr. Dale Leavitt
Phone - 401-450-2581
Email - dleavitt@rwu.edu

CONNECTICUT

Tessa Getchis

Phone - 860-405-9104

Email - tessa.getchis@uconn.edu

NEW YORK

Gregg Rivara

Phone - 631-852-8660 Ext. 35
Email - gjr3@cornell.edu

NEW JERSEY

Dr. Douglas Zemeckis

Phone - 732-349-1152

Email - zemeckis@njaes.rutgers.edu

Lisa Calvo
Phone - 856-785-0074 Ext. 4302
Email - Icalvo@hsrl.rutgers.edu

DELAWARE

Edward Hale

Phone - 302-645-4060
Email - ehale@udel.edu

Dennis Mcintosh
Phone - 302-857-6456
Email - dmcintosh@desu.edu

MARYLAND

Don Webster

Phone - 410-827-5377 Ext. 127
Email - dwebster@umd.edu

VIRGINIA

Karen Hudson

Phone - 804-684-7742
Email - khudson@vims.edu

NORTH CAROLINA

Frank Lopez

Phone - 919-515-3012
Email - fmlopez@ncsu.edu

SOUTH CAROLINA

Graham Gaines

Phone - 843-470-5109

Email - graham.gaines@scseagrant.org

GEORGIA
Tom Bliss
Phone - 912-598-2348
Email - tbliss@uga.edu

FLORIDA

Leslie Sturmer

Phone - 352-543-5057
Email - LNST@ufl.edu



STATE AGENCY SHELLFISH AQUACULTURE CONTACT INFORMATION

MAINE
Department of Marine Resources - Aquaculture Division: 207-624-6550
https://www.maine.gov/dmr/aquaculture/index.html

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Fish and Game Department: 603-271-3421
https://www.wildlife.state.nh.us/marine/index.html

MASSACHUSETTS
Division of Marine Fisheries - Shellfish Program: 508-990-2860
https://www.mass.gov/service-details/shellfish-propagation-permits-for-aquaculture

RHODE ISLAND
Department of Environmental Management - Marine Fisheries: 401-423-1923
http://www.dem.ri.gov/programs/marine-fisheries/shellfish-aquaculture.php

CONNECTICUT

Department of Agriculture - Bureau of Aquaculture: 203-874-0696
https://portal.ct.gov/DOAG/Aquaculturel/Aquaculture/Aquaculture-Home-Page

NEW YORK
Department of Environmental Conservation - Bureau of Marine Resources: 631-444-0481
https://www.dec.ny.gov/outdoor/345.html

NEW JERSEY
Department of Environmental Protection - Bureau of Shellfisheries: 609-748-2040
https://www.nj.gov/dep/fgw/shelhome.htm

DELAWARE
Division of Fish and Wildlife: 302-739-4782
https://dnrec.alpha.delaware.gov/fish-wildlife/fishing/shellfish-aguaculture/

MARYLAND
Department of Natural Resources: 410-260-8252
https://dnr.maryland.gov/fisheries/pages/aquaculture/shellfish.aspx

VIRGINIA
Marine Resources Commission: 757-247-2200
https://www.mrc.virginia.gov/Shellfish Aquaculture.shtm

NORTH CAROLINA
Division of Marine Fisheries: 252-726-7021
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/mf/shellfish-lease-franchise-programs

SOUTH CAROLINA
Department of Natural Resources - Marine Resources Division: 843- 953-9391
http://www.dnr.sc.gov/marine/shellfish/culturepermits.html

GEORGIA

Department of Natural Resources - Coastal Resources Division: 912-264-7218
https://coastalgadnr.org/commercialshellfishharvest

FLORIDA
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services - Division of Aquaculture: 850-617-7600
https://www.fdacs.gov/Divisions-Offices/Aquaculture
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